

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WATER SPLASH, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

TARA MENON,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Court Of Appeals Of Texas,
Fourteenth District**

—◆—
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
TIMOTHY A. HOOTMAN
Counsel of Record
2402 Pease St.
Houston, TX 77003
713.247.9548
713.583.9523 (f)
Email: thootman2000@yahoo.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of the Case	1
Reasons for Denying the Writ.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. The independent ground upon which the trial court's default judgment should be reversed	6
III. The Texas court of appeals' holding that the Convention does not authorize service of process by mail is correct	10
Conclusion.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Ackerman v. Levine</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (2d Cir. 1986)	5
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005)	11
<i>Arco Elec. Control Ltd. v. Core Intern.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1144 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	5
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.)</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 37 (Mar. 31)	13
<i>Bankston v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 889 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1989)	4
<i>Beard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2077 (2014)	7, 10
<i>Brockmeyer v. May</i> , 383 F.3d 798 (9th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Canada Attorney-General for Canada v. Attorney- General for Ontario</i> , [1937] 1 D.L.R. 673	6
<i>Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989)	11
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933)	12
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs</i> , 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	12
<i>Golub v. Isuzu Motors</i> , 924 F. Supp. 324 (D. Mass 1996)	4
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. Rptr. 2d 861, 10 Cal. App. 4th 1043 (Cal.App.6th Dist.)	5
<i>Kim v. Frank Mohn A/S</i> , 909 F. Supp. 474 (S.D. Tex. 1995)	5
<i>Koehler v. Dodwell</i> , 152 F.3d 304 (4th Cir. 1998)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1224 (2014).....	11
<i>Mateo v. M/S KISO</i> , 805 F. Supp. 792 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	5
<i>Maximov v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 49 (1963)	12
<i>Medillin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	7, 11
<i>Menon v. Water Splash, Inc.</i> , 472 S.W.3d 28 (Tex. App. – Houston [14th Dist.] 2013).....	1
<i>Mommsen v. Toro Co.</i> , 108 F.R.D. 444 (S.D. Iowa 1985)	4
<i>Nuovo Pignone v. Storman Asia M/V</i> , 310 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004).....	11
<i>Ordnandy v. Lynn</i> , 122 Misc. 2d 954, 472 N.Y.S.2d 274 (1984).....	5
<i>Pochop v. Toyota Motor Company</i> , 111 F.R.D. 464 (S.D. Miss. 1986).....	4
<i>Postal v. Princess Cruises, Inc.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 497 (N.D. Tex. 1995)	4
<i>Raffa v. Nissan Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 141 F.R.D. 45 (E.D. Pa. 1991).....	4
<i>Research Sys. Corp. v. IPSO Publicite</i> , 272 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Reynolds v. Koh</i> , 490 N.Y.S.2d 295 (1985).....	5
<i>Riendeau v. St. Lawrence & Atlantic R. Co.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 26 (D. Vt. 1996).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Santovincenzo v. Egan</i> , 284 U.S. 30 (1931)	12
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	12
<i>Sumitomo Shoji Am., Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982).....	12
<i>Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Schlunk</i> , 486 U.S. 694 (1988)	7, 11

CONSTITUTION:

CAN. CONST. (Constitution Act, 1867) ch. VI, §§ 91-95.....	6
--	---

RULES:

CODE CIV. P. QUÉBEC, art. 138	8
§ 110-146	6, 8
§ 198.1.....	6
§ 484.1.....	6
Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 53.4	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

1 RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE FOREIGN RELATIONS LAW OF THE UNITED STATES, pt. III, intro. Note (1987).....	13
2 UNITED NATIONS, YEARBOOK OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMISSION 218-219 (1966).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae in Support of Vacatur and Remand, <i>BG Group PLC v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1198 (2014)	13
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner, <i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010)	14
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Johnson</i> (Nos. 05-51, 04-10566), 2006 WL 271823	14
<i>Competence of the General Assembly for the Admission of a State to the United Nations</i> , Advisory Opinion, 1950 I.C.J. 4 (Mar. 3)	15
Gazette Officielle du Québec, April 20, 1988, 120th year, nr 16	6
Hague Convention on the Service Abroad of Judicial and Extrajudicial Documents in Civil or Commercial Matters	
art. 10, No. 15, 1965, 20 U.S.T. 361, 658 U.N.T.S. 163	1
art. 10(a)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , Advisory Opinion, 2004 I.C.J. 43 (July 9)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RICHARD K. GARDINER, <i>TREATY INTERPRETATION 7</i> (2008).....	13
S. EXEC. DOC. NO. 92-1 (1971).....	13
VIENNA CONVENTION ON THE LAW OF TREATIES	
1155 U.N.T.S. 331	12
art. 31(1)	14
art. 31(2)	14
art. 32	14, 15
